Attachment 4

Department of Transportation
Division of Secretariat
Office of Air, Rail & Transit

700 East Broadway Avenue
Pierre, South Dakota 57501-2586
OFFICE: 605/773-3574

FAX: 605/773-2804

TO: South Dakota Aeronautics Commission

FROM: Jack Dokken, Program Manager
Office of Air, Rail, and Transit

DATE: August 14, 2017
SUBJECT: Financial Assistance Agreements

The Office of Aeronautics is requesting funding from the State Aeronautics Fund for the
AIP projects below.

Aberdeen 3-46-0001-037-2017

Snow removal equipment acquisition, wildlife hazard assessment, and wildlife hazard
management plan.

Federal Share $ 1,215,000.00
State Share $ 67,500.00
Local Share $ 67,500.00
Total $ 1,350,000.00

The Department recommends approval of state assistance in the amount of
$67,500.00.

Britton 3-46-0004-012-2017

Design, construction and testing for hangar taxiway expansion.

Federal Share $ 463,500.00
State Share $ 25,750.00
Local Share $ 25,750.00
Total $ 515,000.00

The Department recommends approval of state assistance in the amount of
$25,750.00.

Page 1 of 53



Attachment 4

Canton 3-46-0007-007-2017

Construct wildlife fence and mitigate wetlands.

Federal Share $ 402,901.00
State Share $ 22,383.00
Local Share $ 22,385.00
Total $ 447,669.00

The Department recommends approval of state assistance in the amount of
$22,383.00.

Chamberlain 3-46-0071-009-2017

Produce a master plan and airport layout plan, including aviation forecast and exhibit A
property map.

Federal Share $ 220,590.00
State Share $ 12,255.00
Local Share $ 12,255.00
Total $ 245,100.00

The Department recommends approval of state assistance in the amount of
$12,255.00.

Clark County 3-46-0009-011-2017

Acquire snow removal equipment and attachments.

Federal Share $ 157,500.00
State Share $ 8,750.00
Local Share $ 8,750.00
Total $ 175,000.00

The Department recommends approval of state assistance in the amount of
$8,750.00.

Page 2 of 53



Attachment 4

Custer County 3-46-0011-013-2017

Reconstruct GA apron including, engineering, administration and testing.

Federal Share $ 575,000.00
State Share $ 31,944.44
Local Share $ 31,944.45
Total $ 638,888.89

The Department recommends approval of state assistance in the amount of
$31,944.44.

Eagle Butte 3-46-0068-009-2017

Design, bidding, CATEX, class IlI cultural survey for reconstruction and expansion of GA
apron.

Federal Share $ 72,000.00
State Share $ 4,000.00
Local Share $ 4,000.00
Total $ 80,000.00

The Department recommends approval of state assistance in the amount of
$4,000.00.

Faulkton 3-46-0016-010-2017

Environmental assessment to include wetland delineation, wildlife hazard site visit and
cultural survey.

Federal Share $ 112,500.00
State Share $ 6,250.00
Local Share $ 6,250.00
Total $ 125,000.00

The Department recommends approval of state assistance in the amount of
$6,250.00.

Page 3 of 53



Attachment 4

Madison 3-46-0029-014-2017

Wetland mitigation (approximately 29.44 credits wetland banking)

Federal Share $ 299,700.00
State Share $ 16,650.00
Local Share $ 16,650.00
Total $ 333,000.00

The Department recommends approval of state assistance in the amount of
$16,650.00.

Martin 3-46-0030-012-2017

Construction, engineering and administration for wildlife fence.

Federal Share $ 165,000.00
State Share $ 9,166.66
Local Share $ 9,166.67
Total $ 183,333.33

The Department recommends approval of state assistance in the amount of
$9,166.66.

Mitchell 3-46-0037-027-2017

Purchase snow removal equipment.

Federal Share $ 119,700.00
State Share $ 6,650.00
Local Share $ 6,650.00
Total $ 133,000.00

The Department recommends approval of state assistance in the amount of
$6,650.00.

Page 4 of 53



Attachment 4

Mobridge 3-46-0038-011-2017

Design for reconstruction of runway 12/30 and connector taxiway, turnaround expansion,
replacement of MIRL and PAPIs. New taxiway MITL and partial RSA grading, land
acquisition, exhibit A update. Reimbursement for 12’ SRE blade and pusher box
attachments.

Federal Share $ 337,509.00
State Share $ 18,751.00
Local Share $ 18,751.00
Total $ 375,011.00

The Department recommends approval of state assistance in the amount of
$18,751.00.

Rapid City 3-46-0048-049-2017

Reconstruction of GA apron phase 2, SRE sander, design for de-icing apron and
containment system.

Federal Share $ 1,615,000.00
State Share $ 89,722.22
Local Share $ 89,722.22
Total $ 1,794,444 .44

The Department recommends approval of state assistance in the amount of
$89,722.22.

Sioux Falls 3-46-0050-051-2017

Partial reconstruction of runway 3/21, including in-pavement centerline lights; runway
3/21 partial rehab; runway 3/21 partial RSA grading; taxiway B1 & B3 reconstruction
within 3/21 OFA including edge lights..

Federal Share $ 8,227,472.00
State Share $ 457,081.00
Local Share $ 457,081.00
Total $9,141,637.00

The Department recommends approval of state assistance in the amount of
$457,081.00.

Page 5 of 53



Attachment 4

Spearfish 3-46-0065-023-2017

Focused Planning Study — proposed crosswind runway, including historic and Cultural
class Il pedestrian inventory with tribal review; tribal consultation meeting; wetland
delineation; biological resources survey; RPZ analysis for proposed runway 5 and
coordination of FAA flight procedure feasibility analysis.

Federal Share $ 125,000.00
State Share $ 6,944.44
Local Share $ 6,944.45
Total $ 138,388.89

The Department recommends approval of state assistance in the amount of
$6,944.44.

State Pavement Maintenance 3-46-4600-023-2017

GA airport pavement maintenance, including fog seal, slurry seal, crack leveling, route
and seal cracks, crack sealing, joint seal replacement, and pavement markings.

Federal Share $ 820,800.00
State Share $ 45,600.00
Local Share $ 45,600.00
Total $ 912,000.00

The Department recommends approval of state assistance in the amount of
$45,600.00.

Page 6 of 53



Aberdeen Grant Support
Attachment 4

Project Narrative (Justification)

Snow Removal Equipment

The Aberdeen Regional Airport currently has 1 snow blower, 3 plows, 2 sweepers, 2 hopper
spreaders, and 1 front end loader.

According to the Snow Removal Equipment Calculations spreadsheet, the maximum number of
eligible items for ABR is as follows:

2 — Snow Blowers

4 — Plows

3 — Sweepers

3 — Hopper Spreaders

1 — Front End Loader
After the acquisition and replacement of the Snow Removal Equipment, ABR will have:

1 — Snow Blower

4 — Plows

3 — Sweepers

2 — Hopper Spreaders

1 — Front End Loader
ABR has adequate storage to store the currently owned and proposed snow removal equipment
indoors.

WHA/WHMP
The WHA and WHMP are from 2001 and 2002. Both reports need to be updated to reflect the

current conditions of the airfield as the airport has done extensive improvements to
remove/improve wildlife attractants at the airport in the last several years.

Page 7 of 53



Aberdeen Grant Support

Helms

NSASSOCIATES

CIVIL ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS

Snow Removal Equipment Acquisition
Aberdeen Regional Airport
Aberdeen, South Dakota
AIP #3-46-0001-037-2017
Revised Engineer's Estimate

Attachment 4

221 Brown County Hwy 19

P.O.Box 111

Aberdeen, SD 57402

Phone: (605) 225-1212 Fax: (¢)5) 225-1159
Email: aperationsd@helmsengineening com

June, 2017

Base Bid

Item # Item Description Quantity | Unit Unit Price Total Price
Heavy Duty Multi-Tasking Snow Removal Vehicle, Forward

1 Mounted Cab, 24-Foot Flared Plow with Hands Free Hitch, and 22- 2 |Each |$ 633,999.00 [$ 1,267,998.00

Foot High Performance Runway Broom
Base Bid Total $ 1,267,998.00
Estimated WHA and WHMP S 75,000.00
Estimated Administration Costs s 7,002.00
Estimated Project Total $ 1,350,000.00

Page 8 of 53




Attachment 4

Aberdeen Grant Support

uoneqE], prg

1Jo [ a8eq

_ J o,
LT0C€C9 ALVQS 1ge % Q@ NIANIONA LOFr0d

~LOFEY0D IDAITMONN AN 0 1899 FHI OL SI ANV

AEDHHO NHHE HAVH SOLLVIWAHLVIN FHL LVHIL ANV AIAIFOHY SAIE TIV 40 NOLLVINGVL
ANV NOLLVINISTIdTE HLVINOOV NV SI DNIOOTIOA FHL LVHL AJLLITD AGTIAH I

00'866°L9T°TS V 2mpayds pig 18j0.L
WOO0Ig ABMUIY SOURILIOLdJ
ok £E ] a7t gt Y3IH 100,{-7T PUE YONH 93] SPUBH] I MO[d
00°866 L9T 1§ 00°666 £€9% yoed |z POIR]{ 10047 ‘qBD) PoVINO PIEAIO ‘O[OTIIA I
[eAoway moug Fupise]-nny A1 AAesy
AU 80, Nuguy | |Kpusnd uondrsaq wayy # W
I ‘URIS[OY MaN pig aseq
au] ‘sotuedwo)) g-TA
LI0Z/ET/9
NOLLVINgVL aid

LTOT-LEO-T000-9-C# IV
VIOMVA HLNOS ‘NIAQIA9V
LIOIIV TVYNOIDTH NAACHAIY

NOILSINOOV INTNLINOT TYAOIWTH MONS

Page 9 of 53



Attachment 4
Britton Grant Support

Project Narrative (Justification)

Hangar Taxilane Expansion (+710’ x 35’)

There is currently no location for new (large) hangar construction a Farrar Field. The current hangar
taxilane has a drainage ditch running behind the hangars and will only allow for hangars 40°-50’ deep.
A new hangar taxilane will allow for new larger hangar construction. The new location shown on the
current approved ALP, will require approximately 350° of taxilane before a hangar area can begin.
There will then be another additional 360’ of taxilane constructed. The hangar area will contain the
relocated hangar (60’ wide). Another user has expressed interest in constructing a 120” wide hangar and
50° wide containment pad for their spray operation. An additional 100’ will also be constructed for
future hangars. In the future, the City plans to construct a Revenue Producing Hangar in that location
unless another user wishes to build there first.

Page 10 of 53



Britton Grant Support

Helms

ASSOCIATES

CIVIL ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS

Hangar Taxilane Expansion
Farrar Field
Britton, South Dakota
AIP #3-46-0004-012-2017
Helms # A-6586
Revised Engineer's Estimate

Attachment 4

221 Brown County Hwy 19

PO. Box 111
Aberdeen. SD 57402

Phone: (603) 225-1212 Fax; (605) 225-3189
Email: operationsi@helmsengneenng com

7/10/2017
Base Bid
Item # Spec # Item Description Quantity | Unit [ Unit Price Total Cost
1 GP-105 Mobilization 1 |L.S. $39,000.00 $39,000.00
2 GP-50 Construction Staking 1 |L.S. §7,500.00 $7,500.00
3 S-100 Construction Safety Phasing Plan 1 |L.S. $9,500.00 $9,500.00
4 P-101 Asphalt Pavement Removal 152 |SqYd $5.00 $760.00
5 P-101 Concrete Pavement Removal 31 |SqYyd $12.00 $372.00
6 P-152 (MOD) |Unclassified Excavation 3,173 |CuYd $4.00 $12,692.00
7 P-152 (MOD) |Off-Site Borrow Material 3,140 |CuYd $14.00 $43,960.00
8 P-154 Subbase Course 2,015 [CuYd $23.00 $46,345.00
9 P-208 (MOD) |Aggregate Base Course 1,658 [CuYd $25.00 $41,450.00
10 P-403 Bituminous Base/Surface Course 550.0 [Ton $135.00 $74,250.00
11 P-602 Bituminous Prime Coat 5.0 [Ton $1,100.00 $5,500.00
12 P-603 Bituminous Tack Coat 2.0 |Ton $1,000.00 $2,000.00
13 P-620 Pavement Marking 1 |L.S. $3,600.00 $3,600.00
14 F-160 Barbed Wire Fence 425 |Ft $8.00 $3,400.00
15 F-160 Cormner Panel 1 |Each $350.00 $350.00
16 F-160 Brace/Gate Panel 3 |Each $350.00 $1,050.00
17 D-701 15" RCP 662 |Ft $40.00 $26,480.00
18 D-701 15" RCP TEE 1 |Each $750.00 $750.00
19 | D-705 (MOD) |4" Perforated Underdrain Piping 894 |Ft $11.00 $9,834.00
20 D-705 (MOD) [Connect to RCP 3 [Each $250.00 $750.00
21 | D-705 (MOD) |Underdrain Cleanout 3 |Each $200.00 $600.00
» D-751 2'x 3' Storm Sewer Inlet w/Type E Frame and Grate and 10' x 5 |cach $2.250.00 $11.250.00
10' Concrete Apron
23 T-901 Seeding and Fertilizing 2.0 |Acre $2,400.00 $4,800.00
24 T-905 Topsoiling 1,573 [CuYd $4.00 $6,292.00
25 TL-100 Field Laboratory, Type I 1 |Each $4,500.00 $4,500.00
26 SP-2 Geogrid 3,315 |Sq¥d $2.00 $6,630.00
27 SP-3 Geotextile Separator Fabric 3,712 [SqYd $2.00 $7,424.00
28 Plans Remove, Salvage, and Reset Chain Link Cantilever Gate 1 [Each $300.00 $300.00
29 Plans Remove and Dispose of Barbed Wire Fence 485 |Ft $1.00 $485.00
30 Plans Remove and Dispose of 12" CMP Culvert 60 [Ft $15.00 $900.00
31 Plans Gravel Surfacing 200.0 [Ton $25.00 $5,000.00
32 Plans Type 1l Erosion Control Blanket 1,855 |SqYd $3.00 $5,565.00
33 Plans Sediment Control at Inlet 5 |Each $250.00 $1,250.00
Estimated Construction Total $384,539.00
Design Engineering $34,871.93
Geotechnical Exploration $3,984.00
Bidding & Negotiations $5,750.34
Construction Administration $21,486.19
Construction Engineering $37,734.39
Estimated Asphalt Testing $7,500.00
Estimated Administration $19,134.15
Total Estimated Project Cost $515,000.00

Page 11 of 53




Attachment 4

uone[nqel pig 1 Jo | 93eq
L10C-01-L Hlvd - SHAANIDONA 1LOHIOdd
LOFdE0D dO09TMONY AW 1€4d dHL OL SI ANV A48 YdHD N334 JAVH SOILVINGHLVIN
dHL LVHL ANV JdAIdDdd SAld 11V 40 NOILLVINGVY.L ANY NOILVINASHIdTd ALVINDOV NV SI ONIODTYOd FHL LVHL AJILYED Agd4dH |
_%.e%em% 00728 +8ES 0 6ESPRES pig aseq [€)0L,
00555 00'ST13 lloooscs 00°051§ llooosz'1s 00053 yoeg| & 10[U] 16 [0HUO)) JUAWILPDG suejd £€
S7886'CS S1'ZS fl0s°L59'7S 0578 100°69¢°¢S 00°€S RSB 12Ul (0007 uoisory ] AdAL sUe|d [
ffoo000°s$ 00°5Z$ | A 00918 Jlooooo'ss 00°5Z8 uoll (°00Z AULDEHING [2ARID) SuE|d 1t
loorose’1s 00'€7$ lloo'oogs 00'5$ 100006 00°S1$ 3| 09 HaAIND) dIND W1 JO 250dS1(] pue aa0wdy sue|d 0f
lsvsos SE'lS Jioo0is$ 00§ 00°58YS 001§ | §8y 20U, 2L, Pagieg] JO asodsi(y pue dAowY sug|d 67
OFES 00°0P€S __8.95 00°055% 00°00€$ 00°00£$ yoeg| | 21BL) 2AS[HUEY) YU UIRY) 19S3Y Pue ‘3BeA[eg A0y suld 8z
VTS 0T'1$ oz 6E6'ss 051% 00 ¥Tr LS 00°Z$ pAabs ziL'e 3Lqe.] J0je1edag ANxN0D) £-dS LT
lisTeLses $6T$ S'L8T’S 05°Z$ 0'0£9'98 008 pAbS| S1¢E puB0aD) 7-dS 9z
| 00°StLTS 00°0053 00°005% 00005 +S 00°00S"+$ yoeg| | 12441 “Doeroqey prg]  001-1L 13
| TR 59°L8 $'TEC'ES 058 0'767°9 00v$ pAnD| €461 Buiiosdo, 5061 T
[oooot'1s 00°00L$ 00009 1§ 000088 0000875 0000t TS anv| 07 Buizi|iio,] pue SuIpaeg 106-L €7
— T — S, —— o - uoidy 2)210U00 .
< 00°000°ST$ 00°000°$ _8 005°1Z$ 00°00¢°+$ 00°0ST 11§ 00°05T°T$ yoeg| ¢ 01 %0} PUS S1e5ty pue autesy g AL S[0] $mog TIINNG £ ¥ 7 1s.-a (44
W lloooze'ts 00°0FFS flooszes 00°5L28 000098 00°00T8 yoed]| ¢ noues] )y wieiprapun | (AOW) $0L-C 17
o [loosse'zs 005863 | 00°05£S 00°05L$ 00°05TS yoeg| ¢ O o1 wauue)] (OW) SOL-T 07
Quu | L 0001 l00°€6b°8S 0568 0'FE8'6S 00118 1| #68 suidi utespopup) pajesoped | (QOW) S0L-A 61
- [loo-0s8s 000888 0°5L9% 00°5L9% 0°0SLS 00°05.8 yoeg| | AL dJ¥ WS 10L-0 81
m lbooss'ers 00°0£$ 0'7E8ETS 009¢$ 008978 00°0%$ 14| 299 dOA WS1 10.-0 L1
Q looszss 00°5L1S j00°05L$ 0070578 0°0S0'1$ 00°05£8 yoeg| ¢ [oued A1eD/a0eig 091-1 91
looroses 00°0S£$ [0 00¢% 00°00+$ j00°05€8 00°05€$ yoed| | [auE ] IALIOT) 091-4 <1
m [looset'is 0§ szise1s TS foo 0o €8 008§ | Sty U] M PagIeg 091-4 ¥l
= loo'ser'es 00°S6t'€$ lloo00s°e$ 00°00$'t$ {foo009°es 00°009°¢$ s 1 BUDHE AW 079-d £l
= l00°00L°1$ 00'058$ | S 00°000° 1S lfooo00°z$ 00°000°1% uoLf 0 1800y e | Stoumiig £09-d zl
M 00°000°5% 00°000°1% Jloo 000°98 00°00Z'1$ : 00°001°1$ worf 0's 1800 AW SNOURUTIIG 709-d 11
0°'000°99% 000718 | S 00°SE1S 00°5E1S uol] 005§ 8INO)) DORJING/2SEF SNOUIIMIG £0r-d 01
0°0FS 6178 00°0£1$ Noszzs'ers $TOCS 00'5Z$ PAND] 8591 28107 8Bl 21eTAITIY| (AOW) 80T-d 6
100697068 00'S¥$ Jlos L9¢"6¥$ 05'72$ Joosveors 00'£7$ PATD] S10°C 251n07) 258qQNG vS1-d 8
loooor°2#s 00°S1$ loo'0L67TES 05018 Jloo 096'cv$ 001§ pPARD| 0F1'¢ [BLIAIRY MOLOE AUS-HO| (AOW) T¢1-d L
| A 00°01$ llsL L1v'1zs <L9§ lloozeazis 00°'t$ pARD| £L1°¢ uoneaedxg payissepun] (AOW) Z51-d 9
| 05°8§ fooorgs 0001% l007LES 00Z1$ pAbs| 1¢ [BAOUIAY JUIUWIDAE ] IJ2IDUOT) 101-d S
0'89¢°1$ 00'6$ lloozres 00'9% [foo0o2$ 00°S$ PAbS] z51 [EAOWAY JUBWIdARJ J[EYdSY 101-d ¥
00°005T18 0000STIS  H00'00T'LS 00'002'L§ 100005 °6$ 00°005'6$ §71] 1 ue|q Juiseyd £3jeg uUonINIsUOT) 001-§ £
[00°000°€1S 00000°€1S _ |o0000°Z1S 00°000Z1$ 100°00$°LS 00°00§°L$ $] 1 BUD{EIG UOHINISUO) 05-dD [4
0'000°$9$ 00°000°598 l00°000°THS 00°000°TF$ 000068 00°000°6£8 S| 1 uoneziligo|  $01-dD [
ERIEREIATNR ERISERTI] L] 1], ANug nun ERIRERTUTY R LI U jun AIpueng)y uondpIasa( wayy # dadg # wag
as ‘usspraqy as “uequin as “1sqam pig aseq
uonepiodsue ] uary U] SHIOA YR [ W [ U IBIG INSEIAN
LIOZ/OV/L

NOILLVINgV.L aig
9859-V # SWT4H
LIOT-TLO-F000-9F-£# AIV
V.1OMVd HLNOS ‘NOLLIYg
AT AVHUYVA

NOISNVJIXT ANVIIXVL dVONVH

Page 12 of 53«



Canton Grant Support Attachment 4

Canton Municipal Airport — Canton, SD

Construct Wildlife Fence, Mitigate Wetlands:

The proposed project is to construct a new wildlife fence around the perimeter
of the airport entirely on airport property. The new fence will keep deer and
other animals off of airport property. The sponsor has recently conducted a
wildlife site visit and is preparing a wildlife hazard management plan to further
justify the project. The fence alignment will be designed to provide minimal
impacts to wetlands and minimal changes to existing ground features. The
fence will be located so that all heavily treed areas will be located outside of the
fence. A number of gates will be installed in the fence to provide access to
maintenance equipment and also to provide an escape route for any large
animals that could get trapped inside the fence. The fence elevations will be
determined during the design process and will be verified to clear all associated
airfield surfaces. As part of the project a small amount of wetlands will be
mitigated through a wetland bank. This project shall be a single phase with an
estimated cost of $450,000. This is not an LOI project.

Page 13 of 53



Canton Grant Support

Attachment 4

Page 14 of 53

p8'¥8€‘7T  § = 9deys Josuods

00°€8€°7T § = 9Jeys 9ajels

00°L06°T0F § = 8ulpung |eispaj

¥8°899°Lby § $3507) 309l04g pajewl3s] |e1o]
79" 77995 S S9JIAISS SULI9aULEUT] UOL}ONIISUO)
07°970°/8¢ S 92U34 3J1IPILM 1ONISUOY)
00°000°€ S uonesLIW puenISM
00°000°} S uoLe3sIuLWpY

$350) 303(0.d

uonndiidsaq

$3507) 303[0.d jJo Arewwnsg
Jodury jeddiuny uojue)
£10Z-£L00-L000-9%-€ dIV VV4d

ejoyeq yinos ‘uojued)
Jiodury jeddiuny uojue)



Attachment 4

Canton Grant Support

LLOZ FINQ

NEIEDIos3a oy

03

[ommaard

MmO TO0 ) QST T

1102/L0/90
3/003sI 34S

cLiolsyl
3 WONCOT Y

rra
[<ENRETREN]

olr

V a3 Ha A

NOILdIYOS3a
MUOM LO3rodd

J

V1OMVA HLNOS ‘NOLNVO
(43INMO) NOLNVO 40 ALID

130ddIV TVdIJINNIN NOLNVD

‘Juswnoop
P31413432 B PaJIIPISUOD

9 10U p[noys eipawi siy |
‘aN ‘084e4 )] 18 paJ0ols aJe
syuawnoop |euislio syl pue
LT0T/ST/90 Uo ‘Sgeet-1d
‘uosqooer uehug Aq

pajeas pue panssi Ajjeuidlio
SeM JUSWNDOP SIYL

FONI UNILINILLD ONLISILZE

3ONI 3HI L a3 dLL ONEISILZ

3ONI UNITINIDEIO a3s |

o o—
3ON3IT 3HI NI ass o O o—
EL (SR IR~ I -
AaN3O37 dMd
j094 ajeas
T T |
L I _——
00¥ 00z 0 00z

N

\

%,

avody aioN

N N

‘NEIOUYISNLD ¥ @731 NESNL EREEN-E]

TO003 MO TN b= BIRE -

N

33 NCIEDD NOIDDI™os3a) ON

1SIT MUVIN HON3E/LNIOd TO¥LNOD

ONILLOL NUIHOUE S SNI
SONISSL/HO IOLNIHA IONI
TIOYO T 30NT T a

ONIISINZ I0CNTY

LI IONTY UNELNIE O ONEISIHE 30ULNTY

OO IONTO 31 L @30y ONEISINT U UNTY
0 a3y 1 730N ONITNIDDD OLYSNTO
0 a3y 1 730N3- 310N OUYSNTO

NOILdI-MOS3AAd MAOM LO3roud

133¥1S ;S 1SV3

NN A
S

INNIAY pul8Y

13318 ,s4+8C

Page 15 of 53



Chamberlain Grant Support
Attachment 4

Part IV - Program Narrative
(Suggested Format)

PROJECT: Focused Master Plan

AIRPORT: Chamberlain Municipal Airport

1. Objective:

The objective of the project is to compelte a focused master plan on the primary runway needs for the airport.

2. Benefits Anticipated:

The project will provide approved forecasts for the airport that will identify the critical aircraft. The critical aircraft will be utlized to
determine the ultimate primary runway length and location. The project will also include development of an Exhibit A Property Map.

3. Approach: (See approved Scope of Work in Final Application)

FAA approved scope is included in the contract submitted with this grant application.

4. Geographic Location:
Chamberlain, Brule County, SD

5. If Applicable, Provide Additional Information:

6. Sponsor’s Representative: (include address & telephone number)

Greg Powell, City of Chamberlain
715 N Main, PO Box 66, Chamberlain, SD
605-234-4400

FAA Form 5100-101 (4/16) SUPERSEDES PREVIOUS EDITION Page 4 of 4

Page 16 of 53



Clark Co. Grant Support Attachment 4

Project Narrative (Justification)

SRE TRACTOR WITH ATTACHMENTS

The airport currently does not have any Snow removal equipment. Snow removal is done with Clark
County SRE; therefore the runway does not have first priority on snow removal sometimes leaving the
airport unusable until the County crews can get county roads opened. By having SRE at the airport the
airport manager or other personnel can go to the airport and start removing snow immediately instead of
waiting for County snow plows to come out. In addition, by getting a broom and blower attachment
along with the bucket and the plow, the tractor will clean the runway better since it can blow the plow
furrow away. If there is a small amount of snow, the broom can still be used to clean the pavement
keeping the markings visible.

The following are the justifications of the variables used in completing the "Snow Removal Equipment
Calculations" spreadsheet. Figure 1 shows the spreadsheet that was prepared with the following
variables:

e The Clark County Airport is a General Aviation facility.

e The Average Annual Snowfall was determined to be 32.0 inches from the historical average monthly
data from 1893 to 2012 from the High Plains Regional Climate Center.

e The Number of Operations was obtained from the most recent Airport Master Record. The total
operations for 12 months ending 9/24/2013 was 3,104,

e The size of Runways, Taxiways, and Apron are: the current 13/31 Runway is 3,700 ft x 60 ft, the
connector taxiway is 175 ft x 35 ft, and the existing apron is 200 ft x 150 ft. For simplicity reasons,
half of the apron is considered critical to aircraft operations. Figure 2 shows the critical snow
removal areas of airport.

Attachment 1 is a completed "Airport Snow Removal Equipment" for the Clark County Airport.

The Airport does not own snow removal equipment and is requesting a Tractor with Attachments
for the removal of snow at the airport. This will reduce delays in snow removal dramatically.

Page 17 of 53



Clark Co. Grant Support

Helms

ASSOCIATES

CIVIL ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS

Snow Removal Equipment Acquisition
Clark County Airport
Clark, South Dakota
AIP #3-46-0009-010-2017

Attachment 4

221 Brown County Hwy 19
P.O.Box 111
Aberdeen, SD 57402

Phone: (605) 225-1212 Fax: (605) 225-3189
Email: operations@helmsengineering.com

A-6685
Revised Engineer's Estimate
June, 2017
Base Bid
ltem # Item Description Quantity | Unit Unit Price Total Price
1 Avrticulated, 4-Wheel Drive Loader 1(LS. |$ 130,986.00 |$ 130,986.00
Bid Schedule A Total $ 130,986.00
Alternate Bid # 1
ltem # Item Description Quantity | Unit Unit Price Total Price
1 |10 Power Angle Broom 1|LS. |$ 16,025.00 |$ 16,025.00
Alternate Bid #1 Total $ 16,025.00
Alternate Bid # 2
ltem # Item Description Quantity | Unit Unit Price Total Price
1 |14’ Snow Pusher 1[LS. |$ 9,000.00 |$ 9,000.00
Alternate Bid #2 Total $ 9,000.00
Alternate Bid # 3
Item # Item Description Quantity | Unit Unit Price Total Price
1 |One Way Snow Plow 1|LS. |$ 11,100.00 |$ 11,100.00
Alternate Bid #3 Total $ 11,100.00
Base Bid, Alternate Bid 1, 2, and 3 Total $ 167,111.00
Engineering $ 5,000.00
Adminstration $ 2,889.00
Estimated Project Total $ 175,000.00

Page 18 of 53



uone[nqe], pig

Attachment 4

Clark Co. Grant Support

[Jo 1 98ed

L10C-61-9

HLVA

\N .WW} u&@@mmﬁzaﬁ 10A10¥d

SLOHIEO0D DA TMONN AW A0 LSH4 dH.L OL SI ANV d4XDdHD NIdd HAVH

SOLLVINHHLVIN HHL LVHL ANV TQHAIHDHY SAIF TIV 40 NOLLVINAV.L ANV NOLLVINASHIdHY HLVINOOV NV ST ONIODTYOd HHL LVHL AJLLYID ATIdH I

$899-v

Page 19 of 53

[oo's9t'0618 [loo‘zes'081s |lo0'00r'6918 loo'Trrzos £ ‘71 P d1euIdNY ‘Pig 35k [EIOL
lloo-096'018 __s.vs.a lloo-008'8$ |loo001‘118 € PIF MBUINY (IO,
00°096'01$  [00°096°01% 00'7L9'6$ 00'7L9°6$ [00"008°8$ 00'008°8$ {00001 11§ 00001118 ST Mmo[d moug Aep supl 1
U |BJ0L | omg pun L [eo], ERITE BT L] eoL U nupy ERTRRIT augiun || run | Hpuend uondridsaq woyy # way
€4 PIg BUIINY
0'ST0LS l00'8L6'SS '008°SS |l00°000'68 T# I 918UIN|Y [E)OL,
00's70°'Ls  [00°5T0°LS 00°8L6°SS 00'8L6'S$ 0°008°5$ 00'008°S$ D0'000°6% foo'oo0’es 'S Jaysng moug p1] 1
DU [Bj0], LI Uy I 810, 14 Nun ] [8jo], 1 Nun LI B0, N nun nun Amuend) uondLIdsd(q may # W[
TH Mg Nunapy
0'STTLIS looseL’sis 0°008°71S loo'sz0'918 T# pig d1BUI)|V |B)0 L,
0szzLls  |oo'sTTLs lo'seLs1g 00°SEL'STS 0°00ST1$ 00'005°T1$ 00°'520°91§ 00'S70°'91$ 'S woo1g afduy 1amod 01] 1
udwel | Pugnun aau{ w0 U nun M oL g un L] B0, aougnun || nen | Lyuend uondradseq woyg # way
T# P SIBUI)|Y
0'SST'SSIS [no'spsep1s _ 0'00€'TH1S 00'986'0£1$ pIg 3seq [B)OL
D0'ssz'ss1s [oo'ssz'ssis  [joosks'arls 00'sks'erlS  |000ETrtS  [oo'0ot'zrls  [[00'986'0€1S 00'986°0€1§ 'S 1apE0] 2AL(] [93UM-p paEmOY| ]
CRIRE QLT A I CTEE ET0Ts 4 [Bj0], g yun L4 [Bj0], g nun g [0, augiun || nun | Anuend uoydriasoq wayg # woy
as ‘usepraqy as ‘siied xnoig as ‘wdapsaqy as ‘uaspioqy pig aseg
- . yudwdmby
AUIpdBIA 13png 0] ‘AISUIYOBTA UB L, o) yuawdinbg Oy PO ——
L10T/61/9
NOLLV'INGVL did
$899-V
L107-010-6000-9p-€# dIV
VLOMVA HINOS NIV
LA0ddIV ALNNOD MAV'ID

NOILISINOOV INTWJINOT TVAOWTYH MONS



Custer Co. Grant Support Attachment 4

CUSTER COUNTY AIRPORT 013-2017 GRANT
COST SUMMARY

Construction - General Aviation Apron Reconstruction and
Taxiway Rehabilitation
Hills Materials Company.....ccoeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeenn. $ 524,500.00

Consulting Services - General Aviation Apron Reconstruction
and Taxiway Rehabilitation

Construction Administration and Observation

Y= 1 (= T S 98,440.80
Material Testing Services

Preliminary Investigations ... S 3,720.00

Construction Testing Services......cccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnns S 7,652.50
Administration

Administration, Legal, Advertising, etc. ......cccoviiiiiin.... S 4,575.59
TOTAL $638,888.89

Page 20 of 53



Attachment 4

Custer Co. Grant Support

202 DO

£102/90/9
31va 43SIATY 1SV

0L191501

HIFANN 1OArOdd

QIMIINTH
HOO

a31dvea

NOILdI40s3d
HHOM LO3rodd

VLOMVYA HLNOS '"3ALSND
ALNNOD Y3150 - LHOJHIV ANLNOD ¥FLSNO

NOILONHULSNOIFY ANVIIXV.L ANV NOddV VO

(19>
\_

\

AOH13W TvYAIONSIdd HO

SVYIYY AN JOVIIAV A8 STTIdMO0LS NI A3dNsSvIN
(SNOILOINNOD ANV SONILLIA SFANTONI) 471

'A'S/TVY9 800

"A'OISNOL ¢

3OV1d NI IWNNTOA A3 LOVHNOD

FOWHMNIYHS ¥0d d3aav N33d SYH JANTOA T¥YNOILICAY %0€

3ASVE ALVOIFHOOV 'A'D1vVD 0¢
LINIFWHANVENI/NOILYAVIXT 'A'D1IVD 0L

(LNINWAY HO4 ALILNYND NOILYAYOX3 Q3I=ISSYTONN NI A3aNTOND
'SYIYY LNJAMNVENT HO NOILYAYOX3 11V H3IAO .7 dIdLS

(.G INOYdV ONLSIX3 HLdId "DAY) 'A'S

- (G06-1) INFWIOVY1dIY T10SdOL

-{50.-Q)VI¥TLYIN SNOYOd ANY MO0S "I L114 HLIM

3did NIVYQYIANN O/d 3LVHOH¥3d WF
- (€09-d) LYOD YOV.L SNONIANNLIE

- {80t-d) {0Z€ LOAAS) LIVHASY XIW LOH

- (80z-d) {288 LOAAS) ISUNOD ISVE ILYOIUOOV

- (2G1-d) LNFWYNVENT

- {2G1-d) ¥31vm

- (2S1-d) IVAONTY T10SdOL

- (101-d) HLdAA 71N IYAQWIY LNIWIAYL

J1VNILST 40 SISvd

AVTIIAO INFNTAVC LTVYHASY XIVl LOH 30V1d-

(A'S #70° L 'XO¥ddY) ANVIXYL ONILSIXT 3LVLIIEVHIY

LNIWIAVL ONILSIXT d38d- @

Y3dv a384N.LSIa HITNA 8 a33s-
$3903 INININVd ONOTY 110SdOL ® AAVHO-
SONDEYN LINIFWIAVYC IOV 1d-

SNAMOQIIL MAN TTVLSNI-

ININIAVYL LTIVHASY XIVl LOH 30V1d-

3SYN0T3SVE F0V1d-

oldav4 3LX3 103D TIVLISNI-
INFLSAS NIVHAH3IANN TTVLSNI-

NOILVYAYOX3 NHOdH3d-

SNMOQ3IL ONILSIX3 IACWIAL-

(A'S 8018 'XO¥ddVY) IANVTIXVL ANV NOHdY VO LONYLSNOOIY

LNIWIAVA ONILSIX3 IACWIAL- @

Y3dv a384N.LSIa HITNA 8 a33s-

SHIMHYIN IAILOZT143H0H LT

$3903 INININVd ONOTY 110SdOL ® AAVHO-
SONDEYN LNJFWIAYC IOV 1d-

ININIAVYL LTIVHASY XIVl LOH 30V1d-

3SdN00 ISV A0V1d-

oldav4 3LX3 103D TIVLISNI-

143NN WHOLS TIVISNI-
LNIWHNVEAT LONFLSNOD-

NOILVYAYOX3 NHOdH3d-

(A’S 992 'XO¥ddY) YOLOINNOD INVIIXVL NO¥dY VO LONYLSNOD

LNIWIAVA ONILSIX3 IACWIAL- @

NOILdIHOS3A X¥HOM LO3rodd

dvIN ALINIDIA

H3LsSNJ QL s CE

ANYIIXYL
HOLI3ANNOD
a3sododd
A

v

ONILVdIOILHYd NON

NOHdY
NOILYIAY
B\AELED]

$95Y9666'0 S| MOLOVH ITYOS AANIGNOD Ird sl

JHL ‘NITYIH NMOHS JdV SHHVINHONIE ANY SLNIOd TOMLINOD

1D3r0dd THL 'VZL0Z dI0ID '886} CAYN SI LOTrOYd SIHL ¥O4 N - : -
NLYQ TYOILYIA THL "1334 ASAMNS ‘SN LL0Z/E8 QYN "ANDZ HLNOS
V10Mva HLNOS 'STLYNICY000 INVTd 3LYLS aS NO gIsve Fuy
153r0Yd SIHL 404 SALYNIGH00D ANV SNOILYATTS 'SISHN0D TV

AJAYNS 40 sIsvd

103rodd 3HL 40 LdvV1S e
3HL 1V LNIOd TOd1INOD AdId3A a13id

20°082'10LL =13
£1'962'425 =N Muvezy | L2 ‘

NOILYD01 NOILdI¥0S3a] "ON
1SIT MAVYIN HONIE

121958 SENH Q¥vNO

NOILYATT3

A ANVIIXYL

ANYIXVL

e

le'dd

g AVMIXYL

Y AYMIXVL
«

Page 21 of 53



Attachment 4
Custer Co. Grant Support

PRECONSTRUCTION PHOTOS

General Aviation Apron - easterly half. Typical conditions and crack sealing.

General Aviation Apron. Taken at General Aviation Terminal facing north looking at the Runway 8-26
connecting taxiway.

Page 22 of 53



Attachment 4
Custer Co. Grant Support

PRECONSTRUCTION PHOTOS

General Aviation Apron — Area of cracking, oxidation and alligator cracking

Page 23 of 53



Attachment 4
Custer Co. Grant Support

PRECONSTRUCTION PHOTOS

East / West Taxilane — Typical conditions with some ponding water.

Page 24 of 53



Attachment 4
Eagle Butte Grant Support

CHEYENNE - EAGLE BUTTE AIRPORT 008-2017 GRANT
COST SUMMARY

Consulting Services - General Aviation Apron Reconstruction and Expansion

Environmental Documentation.......cceeeviiiviiiiiiiiiiiennnnn S 9,000.00

Design Engineering and Bidding Services.........ccccvvveinnnn. $61,669.76
Material Testing Services

Preliminary Investigations ........cccevvieiiiiiiiiieeiiieennnnennns S 6,000.00
Administration

Administration, Legal, Advertising, etc. ......ccceiiiiiiian.... S 3,330.24
TOTAL $80,000.00

Page 25 of 53



Attachment 4

Eagle Butte Grant Support

9102 MY @

(pwdTydo) Bmp'pmdTidoNddy sug\on Jucsg\wyi\snngsiboaas\uodiv\id — wdizil — 9102 '60 AON

NOILdI¥OS3d MYOM LO3rodd

I

VLOMYa HLNOS ‘3LLng 319v3

38181 XNOIS YIS INNIAIHO % 3LING F19¥3 4O ALID
130dylV 311N9 3719V3 INNIAIHD

I

(19>

o8} LILES

("A'S 00S'Z ‘,0G6L X ,0Gl AT3LYWIXOMdY)
NOISNVAX3 NOMdY NOILYIAY Tv¥3IN3ID I¥NLNA

("A'S 000°G ‘01T X ¥LZ AIILYAIXO¥ddY)
NO¥dY NOILYIAY Tv43INID LONYLISNOD3Y

NOILdI4OS3A MdOM 103rodd

\

Page 26 of 53



Attachment 4

Eagle Butte Grant Support

PRECONSTRUCTION PHOTOS

Existing General Aviation Apron Typical Conditions

Existing General Aviation Apron Typical Conditions

Page 27 of 53



Faulkton Grant Support Attachment 4

Project Narrative (Justification)

Environmental Assessment

The purpose of the proposed federal action analyzed in the EA is that the Faulkton Municipal Airport
currently does not meet FAA recommendations and standards for runway length.

The need is to enhance airport safety by taking actions that will:
o Meet FAA Standards and protect the people and property on the ground.
o Eliminate the possibility of future incompatible land uses in the RPZs and Departure Surfaces to
the end of the RPZ limits.

The Faulkton Municipal Airport proposes to purchase approximately 70 acres of land for the construction
of a runway shift and reconstruction of the current Runway 13/31. The current runway is 60’ wide and
2,994’ long. The northern RPZ crosses US Highway 212 and contains homes and storage buildings. The
proposed alternative will consist of shifting Runway 13/31 to the southeast, allowing the Faulkton
Municipal Airport to meet FAA recommendations and standards for runway length at 60’ wide and 3,600’
long. The project will consist of the removal of the salvage and removal of the existing runway,
construction of a new 13/31 shifted to the southeast approximately 915’ to contain the RPZ on Airport
Property. It will also consist of a new connector taxiway with a turnaround on the 31 end. A new
electrical control system with MIRLs and PAPIs will be installed.

Currently the Runway PCl is 70 and will be in need of rehabilitation or reconstruction in the near future,
therefore the City of Faulkton plans to have the runway reconstruction incorporated into this project.

Page 28 of 53



Faulkton Grant Support

Project Cost Breakdown

Faulkton Municipal Airport

Faulkton, SD

Environmental Assessment

Brief Item Engr./Land Federal Non-
Description Incidental Total Cost Share Federal
90% 10%
Environmental
Assessment $86,643.97 | $86,643.97 | $77,979.57 | $8,664.40
Cultural Review
WHSV & WHMP $30,000 $30,000 $27,000 $3,000
Administration $8,356.03 $8,356.03 $7,520.43 $835.6
Totals | $125,000 $125,000 $112,500 $12,500

Attachment 4

Page 29 of 53



Attachment 4
Faulkton Grant Support

Project Sketch/Description

Faulkton Municipal Airport
Faulkton, SD

b S EAD T \ o5
B u
e e TeNa & Lt 1
s R e | A

S e
N b e p—
anat o a1/ SRR
o, | R e ST w1 Al v |
" wrmes tn o e e

i ELIMAT . A @ CPAFAL Davemy
‘ SR IR 7GR (SAME AT RO

3 2 g .~ .
N e
£ "b":‘_. _-I ;_ ;'
s i ¢ SE)

s e g

= Fo]

s N, -

e
Y p R
- e

|
Y
sk
Hii
THueeddoe
]
i
eQ | eog
B
!
(&
. gﬂ

Project Description:

Environmental Assessment for runway shift and extension

Page 30 of 53



Attachment 4
Madison Grant Support

Madison Municipal Airport - Madison, SD
AIP 3-46-0029-014-2017

Wetland Mitigation:

The City of Madison is requesting financial assistance for wetland
mitigation. The wetland mitigation is a continuation of the work for
the parallel taxiway project. This project includes purchasing
approximately 29.44 credits for the removal of wetlands on the
airport determined from the environmental assessment. This project
shall be a single phase with an estimated cost of $333,000. This is not
an LOIl project.

Page 31 of 53



Attachment 4

Madison Grant Support

Page 32 of 53

00°0S9'9T ¢ = aleys Josuods

00°'059°9T S = aleysaiels

00°00L66C $ = Suipuny [eJapa4

00°000°€EEE S s1507) 193l044 pajewnys] [elol
00°2/9°C¢€€E S (supaJd v 67 Aj91ewixoiddy) g aseyd-sHpal) pueis aseyadind
00°8¢C¢E S UoI1e41SIUIWPY

s150) 133loud

uondiasaq

s150) 193044 jo Asewwunsg
1oduaiy jedpiuniAl uosipelnl

LTO0TZ-¥10-6200-97-€ dIV VV4
e10)eq Yinos ‘uosipel
odaiy jedpiunin uosipelAl




Madison Grant Support Attachment 4

\
LEGEND
@ WETLAND MITIGATION — PURCHASE APPROXIMATELY 29.44
CREDITS FOR WETLAND REMOVAL.
5 |
1]
1]
t
1]
]
N
0 600
scale feet
> >
DRAFTED BY: BuJ MADISON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT
PROJECT NO: 2017 APPLICATION SKETCH ((KL]
\ REVISED DATE:11/19/2016 V J

Noev 18, 2016 — 11:56am — P:\Airport\SD\Madison\CIP\2017\Pre—Applicotion\MDS~CIP—2017—Pre—App.dwg (2017 App Sketch) P%éLJ\—;%Ué? 53



Martin Grant Support Attachment 4

MARTIN MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 012-2017 GRANT
COST SUMMARY

Construction - Construct Wildlife Fence and Gates - Phase 1
Doug O’Bryan Contracting, INC .....ccevvvvviiiiiininnnnnnnnnnnnnn. $129,686.60
Consulting Services - Construct Wildlife Fence and Gates - Phase 1

Construction Administration and Observation

Y= 1 (o= TR S 44,758.90
Material Testing Services

Construction Testing Services......ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnns S 5,000.00
Administration

Administration, Legal, Advertising, etc. .......cccoiiiiiin.... S 3,887.83
TOTAL $183,333.33

Page 34 of 53



Martin Grant Support

Attachment 4

«XH

Wildlife Exclusion Fence - Phase 1

BID TABULATION
Martin Municipal Airport

AIP #3-38-0046-012-2017 KLJ #1516111

Engineer's Opinion of Ace In The Hole Doug O'Bryan Contracting,
Construction Cost Construction Inc
Iltem Description I Qty. l Unit Unit Cost l Total Cost Unit Cost Total Cost | Unit Cost I Total Cost
Schedule 1 - Wildlife Exclusion Fence - Phase 1
1 |Remove 4" Barb Wire Fence 4,288 LF |$ 2.00 5§ 8,576.00 S 0.70 | § 3,001.60
10' Wildlife Exclusion Fence w/ 3-

2 Strand Barbed Wire Top 6,150 LF |$ 30.00 | §  184,500.00 S 18.50 | $ 113,775.00
3 é‘;t:”de eRlEsHingYehiceRecess | 5 EA |$ 500000|$  10,000.00 § 1,400.00 | $  2,800.00
4 |4 Pedestrian Access Gate 2 EA | $ 1,500.00 | § 3,000.00 $ 800.00 |5 1,600.00
5 |Concrete Gate Pad 2 Ea |$  2,500.00 (S 5,000.00 $ 1,300.00 | $ 2,600.00
6 |Seeding 1.5 ACRE|S  2,500.00 | $ 3,750.00 $ 500.00 (S 750.00
7 |Topsoiling (On-Site) 20 cY |$ 20.00 | $ 400.00 S 8.00|§ 160.00
8 [Mobilization 1 LS $ 21,774.00 | § 21,774.00 $ 5,000.00 [ § 5,000.00
TOTAL BID - SCHUDULE 1 | § 237,000.00 | § - $ 129,686.60

JUIC S

Proj'ect Engineer’s Signature

True tabulations of bids received on:

Number of bids received:

Bids rejected:

June 29, 2017

2
1

7{10 [ 1y

Date

Bid rejected due to non responsive DBE documentation

Page 35 of 53




Attachment 4

Martin Grant Support

LL0Z FINQ

(pmdde) Bmp 210z PMdLLLOILGOL\UEI\AAYO\L L LOLGOL\SIORM0Id\UIBIN\IS\HOAIY\d\L 0SIU-APJ\\ - WEQO:0L - £LOZ ‘€0 unP

L102/€/9
31va 43SIATY LSV

LL191S0L
UIFNNN LO3rOdd

Q3IMIINTH

HO9
Q31440

NOILdIMOS3A
MIOM 123rodd

NILIVIN 40 ALID

|l 3SVHd - 3ON34 NOISNT1IX3 3411d1IM

V10XVa HLNOS ‘NILYVIN

(15>

(477051°9) "ONION3 NOISI10X3 3411ATIM M3IN TTVLSNI

(4778827 ATILVINIXOHddY)
"ONIONIH 34IM A384vE ONILSIX 40 3SOdSIA ANV IAOWIY

. J

NOILdIYOS3A MAOM 123rodd

‘VZ10Z al039 8861 AAVN SI LO3r0dd SIHL ¥04

WNLVQ TVOILY3IA FHL "1334 AIAYNS 'S'N ‘1L02/€8 AVN ‘INOZ HLNOS
VLOMVA HLNOS ‘SILVYNIAY00D 3NV ILVLS dS NO S3ASvE ¥V
103roYd SIHL 404 S3LVYNIAY00D ANV SNOILVAITT ‘SISYN0D 11V

AIAANS 40 SIsvd

Loaas

&

= ~
153 =3 1=:3

V]

ELAYMHOIH aS | 81 AVMHDIH SN

1994

ooy

002 0

‘ING0 NILYYIN 4O ALID
_— e

3NIT3dId WN310M13d 3aNAD ——1dao—
ENGRELE] —13and—
3NITINVAONd QIO ——d1—
3NIT3dId SV TANLYN ——1d——
3NITSYO TVHNLYN
INITWYILS HO ¥ILYM
3NIT YIMIS WIOLS
INITHIMIS AYVLINYS
318Y0 TOHLNOD ——00——
318Y0 TYNSIS NOLLYOINNINNOD ——ols——
318v0 v
318v0 OILO ¥3dld
318vO NOISIAITAL
3NIT INOHJTTAL QVIHYIAO
318v0 INOHJI 1AL
318v0 T¥OILO313 AV3HYIAO
318v0 OINL0T T3
diind 13n4
SNVL IOVHOLS INVJONd QINOIT
TTOHNYIN SYO TVINLYN
(SYD TVANLYN ¥ILYM) IATVA
Qv3H YIDINIIAS NOLLYORYI
LNVHAAH 3414 ¥3LYM
dOLS 84ND ¥ILYM
JTOHNYIN ¥ILYM
NOLLO3S aN3 HLIM L¥3AIND
(319N0arZ 3dAL) L3N 8dNO
(2 3dAL/L 3dAL) 13 INI NJOLS
(ANNOY) NISYE HOLYO WHOLS
ITOHNVIN 1IN NJOLS/NNOLS
(LNONYZTONIVIVIONO04) TTOHNYIN AYYLINYS
JTOHNYIN ANVLINYS
310d INOHJITAL
v.1S303d INOHJI 1AL
FTOHNYIN INOHdITAL
1HOI 13341S/310d ¥3MOd
YLSI03d/X08 NOILONNP T¥ORILOTTA
JTOHNYIN T¥ORILOTTI
10Na Y0103 T3
(LoNQ/A0ES/A18Y0) ¥INYIN WOILOT T
YIA0D AI10S HLIM NYO 3Sva @
HOLOT 143U AVMIXVL v
(Q3LNNOW 3SYE/ANVLS) LHOI AYMIXVL
(G3LNNOW 3SYE/ANYLS) LHOIM ATOHSIUHL
(Q3LNNOW 3SYE/NVLS) LHOIT AVMNNY
(WSIIJ/ANOD) YIMIYIN AVMNNY FuNL
B E
ISYA/IdVd
NOIS 09 OL JONYLSIA/LYOYIY
08I0 G3LNIWO3S 2 INOD ANIM

=]

B @lijieleo
[[|=|c|e|o|e|e

©

NOOV38 L0V <1
)
wau ONILSIX3

aN3O3T ALITILN "1dV

NOILO3S N3 HLIM LY3ATND

NOIS 09 OL 3ONVLSIA/LHOdHIV

Sk

(NSIYd/ANOD) HINAYIN AVMNNY FHNL

SIVNNIZY

ISYA/IdYd

HOLOT 143 AVMIXYL/LHOIT AYMIXYL

LHOIT ATOHSIUHL/AYMNNY

NMOQ3IL INYIdHIY

LHOIT 133¥18/370d ¥3IMOd

XOgTVIN YH3A34/3LVAIRD

=ofx| |[e|<|N[J]

NOIS AVMHOIH/ALYAINd

—0O0—- ION34 341NaTM —a—

3ON34 ANITNIVHO —_—

JON34 3dIM 393va

S3HSNG 'SMOY 3341

33¥1 NIFHOYIAI/SNONAID3A * MU

ANITYNOLNOD X3ANI/ALYIAINYILNI

370YI0 A3LNIWO3S ? INOD ANIM

NOOV3E L40duIY

(13AV¥9) 30V4INS A3AVANN

>
(d¥v) LNIOd 3ONIHIITY L0V @
[

3OV4UNS 3LIHONOOD/SNONINNLIG

oNIalng g2
3INOZ ¥VIT0 — 70—
(¥401) v3¥Y 3344 10360 AVMIXVL | —V40L—
(vS) YUY ALIHYS AVMNNY ——vsd——
(v40) VIuY 3344 1O3Ird0 AVMNNY — V40—
(T48) 3NITNOILORILSIY ONIaTINg — g —
(Zd¥) INOZ NOILOZLOHd AVMNNY et
ININISY3 ZdY ——
LNIW3SV3 YOIV — - —
3NIT ALYIJOYd LHOQAIY e
AVM-40-LHOIY HLIM 3NITNOILO3S —_—

(d) Wall @)

a3sododd ONILSIX3

aN39317 90d01 1304V

~\

Page 36 of 53



Attachment 4
Martin Grant Support

PRECONSTRUCTION PHOTOS

1

Existing fencing along airport entrance road

Typical existing fence

Page 37 of 53



Attachment 4
Martin Grant Support

PRECONSTRUCTION PHOTOS

Existing apron access gate

Typical existing fence

Page 38 of 53



Attachment 4
Mitchell Grant Support

Project Narrative (Justification)

Snow Removal Equipment to Replace 1989 OshKosh Plow

The Mitchell Municipal Airport currently has an Oshkosh snow blower/broom truck, a frontend
loader, three snow plow trucks with blades, and a tractor with attachments. A new SRE Building
was constructed in 2012 allowing for storage of SRE on airport property. The acquisition of an
additional truck to replace the 1989 OshKosh will decrease the time it takes to get the runways
clear and ready for safe operations. The OshKosh has reached the end of its useful life and is
broken down on a constant basis.

The following are the justifications of the variables used in completing the "Snow Removal
Equipment Calculations" spreadsheet. Figure 1 shows the spreadsheet that was prepared with
the following variables:

e The Average Annual Snowfall was determined from the historical average monthly data
from 1893 to 2003 from the High Plains Regional Climate Center.

e The Mitchell Municipal Airport is a General Aviation facility.

The Number of Operations was obtained from the most recent Airport Master Record.
The total operations for 12 months ending 10/15/2015 was 14,940.

e The size of Runways, Taxiways, and Apron are: 12/30 Runway is 6,700 ft x 100 ft, 17/35
Runway is 5,513 ft x 100 ft, the parallel taxiway is approximately 5,500 ft x 50 ft, the
connector taxiways are 600 ft by 50 ft, 450 ft x 65 ft and 500 ft x 65 ft, and the existing
apron is 1,200 ft x 300 ft. For simplicity reasons, only half of the apron area is
considered critical to aircraft operations. Figure 2 shows the critical snow removal areas
of airport.

Attachment 1 is a completed "Airport Snow Removal Equipment" for the Mitchell Municipal
Airport. The Airport is requesting Snow Removal Equipment with Plow for the removal of snow
at the airport. This will reduce delays in snow removal dramatically.

Page 39 of 53



Mitchell Grant Support Attachment 4

Helms 221 Brown County Hwy 19

"ASSOCIATES Aberdean, 5D 7402

CIVIL ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS St i el e g

Snow Removal Equipment Acquisition
Mitchell Regional Airport
Mitchell, South Dakota
AIP #3-46-0037-027-2017
Revised Engineer's Estimate
July 12,2017

Base Bid
Item # Item Description Quantity | Unit l Unit Price Total Price
1 Tandem Axle Snowplow, Dump Truck Chassis 1 |Each I $  124,530.00 | S 124,530.00
Base Bid Total S 124,530.00
Estimated Engineering Costs ) 5,000.00
Estimated Administration Costs S 3,470.00
Estimated Project Total b 133,000.00

Page 40 of 53



Mobridge Grant Support Attachment 4

Page 41 of 53



Attachment 4
Mobridge Grant Support

Page 42 of 53



Attachment 4

Page 43 of 53



Rapid City Grant Support

RAPID CITY REGIONAL AIRPORT 049-2017 GRANT
COST SUMMARY

Construction - General Aviation Apron Reconstruction

And Commercial Apron Rehabilitation

Complete Concrete, INC. ..ovivivriiicieiieiicie e cenarnenanas $1,312,109.60
Equipment Procurement - SRE Sander

Eddie’s Truck Center......ovveeeiivenenrinnnnnnns ereretreenaensenns S 165,891.00

Consulting Services - General Aviation Apron Reconstruction
And Commercial Apron Rehabilitation

Design and Bidding ServiCes....c.cuivveiiiieiiieeienirnrnrnenenens S 22,627.66
Construction Administration and Observation
Y] T (o= S 159,808.11

Consulting Services - Equipment Procurement
Design, Bidding and Procurement Services.....ccoccvvvveennn... S 19,628.70

Consulting Services - Commercial Apron De-icing Apron
And Containment System

Design and Bidding Services.......cociviiiienereireieninenenennns S 93,920.74

Material Testing Services - General Aviation Apron Reconstruction
And Commercial Apron Rehabilitation Construction Testing Services

Attachment 4

Northern Technologies, LLC. ..c.iviiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieannas S 7,370.00
Administration

Administration, Legal, Advertising, etC. ....c.civieiiiieiiinians S 13,088.63
TOTAL $1,794,444.44

Page 44 of 53



Attachment 4

Rapid City Grant Support

Page 45 of 53

uosyoer § 997 ‘sewape)y

ainjeusis %omm:m 1201
3

T S

~,’SAIg 40 NOILYINGV.L 3Nyl

00°0% 00°168°G91L$ 00°000°061% :aig asva - 4ig V1oL
00°168°59LS lo0"168°59LS  |00°000°0SLS loo 000 051L$ ‘511 1 Wa3sAS 13M-24d pge Jepeasds pues sejuesn| |
plg aseg
WNS 1v.LoL AJ0¥d LINN WNS 1Y.1O0L 32144 LINN WwNS Y10l 3D14d LINN lINO |ALILNYNO NOILJI4JS3d LINN wall

as ‘Au pudey

*3Uj ‘193U HoNnJ 1 51pp3

ajew3s3 s Jasuisul

(152>

WALSAS LIM-Tdd ANV ¥IAVIADS ANVS HVIINVED - LINIWIHNO0Ud JUS

L10Z-6¥0-8v00-9+-¢ diV

1N04HIV TYNOI9OIY ALID QldVY

$a19 40 NoLLY1Navl

uuas poy :Aq payIBYd
LLLZLSOL “ON “dwo)
£107 ‘pT AInp :Buma pig




Attachment 4

Rapid City Grant Support

Dy S5 ) - 2108 P Y

JUSWINOOP payeD
© P2I9pISU0D aq |ou piroys 1S IEY NLL

- epaw siy) Ao pidey - sioot
oo ] MM 1B pasols ase sjuswndap 007 3 a 3

Gt {euibuo auyy pue £102
oy “pLounf uo ‘9e Lo IaqUINN H
N

s uopexsi6ay ‘uusg ‘v
YllA Kaupoy Aq paless pue panss
Ajjewb110 SEM JUIWRJOP Sy

JLYWILST 4O sisva ?
NOILJINOS3A NHOM LI3rOdd

J

- Qv I N OTSVR
QIO T
0. S T GV W12 d
FABNS Sikl oN
E- ol ] (300 W1 SHYS3Y TNV HIA30 UYL
TZ6 30V N RS - (ALOH MYl LNIIDY IS TIVG Md DA TV P [ e U
ALCNY ATV AT ~[$05aNIETIO NI NONE LNV DD 8
SRR v aid eowm | 1080
CIOMION AU RINO OF A S TV + 20NNVl JHBYS IRLXTL039
IV M A ~(eeal = L] 1 vIe A avaevas | 0540
3SYBAUYIIWDTE AN TYDR - aconc HaTugid vz | 380
ANTOKYIERNOUVAYIXE A I VO Q8 R .u.““v.-
T
IO OVOR WILIMGA 30 4 120NNV JSUN0D FNANT CIDAZTY 45PHE =Yy v | 250
cdne
VA NSy CILON HW I MIA3T TX- FSHOOD FTVANS - maara i | O
SHO KTV-AIEN. 8 3 NOWY NOLWAY TVHINGD - CETOATIS BV 25 U3 LINIAYE = —
U0 INIGAYS TOVHIAY TIVU N XS NONANLE S5300US T FAVATYS 'BACHIEN — .—m._l,_kbﬁn, o530

LUIUINOT 9T~ IALON AVl bescl] TV ¢ LNINAVS
HL430 INGNGAY TOIAY 30V H N AT NIV LLININGD 20 ITOATKT 3 IATHN

JLVWILLSE 40 Sisve

V10MVQ HINOS “AL1D QidvH
GHYOR LHOJYIY TYNOIDIY AL1D Cldv

NOLLONYLSNODZ NOUdV NOLLVIAV TVHINT

SQYOR ALUNDIS 3

HILIELIALHODY DNOTY ISUNOD FOVaNs 0314338 Arawes (€ R
~

£2 35¥Hd) NOUdY JOIANIS TARGIMOD 2LYLIIEVHIN AM M

(1 3S¥HIINCUSY NOLIVIAY TY4INIS LONHLSNOOTY 9

NOLLJIIISIA HUOM LO3rO¥d

Page 46 of 53



Sioux Falls Grant Support Attachment 4

From: Curt Cady [mailto:Curt.Cady@kljeng.com]
Sent: Monday, April 24, 2017 4:01 PM

To: Lares, Sheri (FAA)

Cc: Mark Wiederrich; dan.letellier sfairport.com
Subject: FSD Additional Request for CATEX

Hello Sheri,

KLJ and Goldsmith Heck Engineers Inc. are currently assisting the Sioux Fall Regional Airport with design and
construction of the Runway 3-21 Reconstruction and the West General Aviation Apron Expansion. Attached is a CATEX
exhibit for FSD for two additional items that came up during design. The additional work is as follows:

1.

Runway Safety Area Grading (approx. 800’ x 225’) to provide positive drainage from runway out to the RSA
line. Work will include grading, installation of approx. 110’ of 18” RCP and an inlet, top soiling, seeding and
mulching. This project work is in association with the reconstruction of Runway 3-21. Paragraph 5-6.4 (e.)

applies to this project and no extraordinary circumstances are present.

This document serves to include additional work required based on a better defined project work description
from the complete design of the following project.

A previous CATEX for the Reconstruction of Runway 3-21; Reconstruction of Taxiways A, B1, B3, B4, & B5;
Rehabilitation of Taxiway K, and Associated Work Items was approved November 12, 2015. Paragraph(s) 5-6.4
(a.), (e.), and (f.) applied to these projects.

The previous CATEX incorporated requests for the following actions:

1. Runway 3-21 Partial Reconstruction (approximately 93,000 S.Y concrete reconstruction)

2. Taxiway B1, B3, B4, and B5 Reconstruction (approximately 16,300 S.Y. concrete reconstruction and
approximately 9,400 S.Y. asphalt paved shoulder construction)

3. Taxiway A, A2, and K Partial Rehabilitation (Taxiway A — Reconstruct approximately 8,100 S.Y;
Taxiway A2 Concrete rehab approximately 4,100 S.Y.; and Taxiway K — Asphalt mill/overlay approximately 2,100
S.Y.)

4. National; Guard Drive (Reconstruct/Realign approximately 3,500 S.Y. and Asphalt
overlay/rehabilitation on approximately 7,000 S.Y.)

5. Security Fence Reconstruction (approximately 13,000 LF)

6. West GA Taxilane Extension (approximately 4,800 S.Y.)

7. Perimeter Road Realignment for fence shift (approximately 2,000 S.Y.)

8. Aviation Avenue Asphalt Mill and overlay (approximately 7,500 S.Y.)

9. Hangar Street Replace C&G, and asphalt mill and overlay (approximately 6,500 S.Y.)

Excavate to cap an existing 20” well main at two locations to abandon main that is in conflict with our W GA
Apron expansion. Excavation at each location will be about 10’ x 10’ x 6’ deep. Paragraph 5-6.4 (0.) applies to
this project and no extraordinary circumstances are present.

This document serves to include additional work required based on a better defined project work description
from the complete design of the following project.
A previous CATEX for the West GA Apron Expansion, East GA Apron Taxilane Reconstruction, Replace/Modify

Airfield Signs, and Detention Pond Expansion was approved January 18, 2017. Paragraph(s) 5-6.4 (d.), (e.), (f.)and (l.)
applied to these projects.

The previous CATEX incorporated requests for the following actions:
1. West GA Apron Expansion including edge and overhead lighting (approximately 6,000 SY)
2. Reconstruct East GA Taxilane (approximately 875 SY)
3. Modify 8 existing airfield signs
4. Detention Pond Expansion
5. Replace Runway 3-21 distance remaining signs (11 on existing base and 5 on new base)

2

Page 47 of 53



Sioux Falls Grant Support
Attachment 4

SCALE: 1”=1000"
0 500 1000 FT
)
>
MODIFY 8 EXISTING \

AIRFIELD SIGNS \
\y

W. GA APRON EXPANSION (APPROX 6,000 SY)
INCLUDING EDGE & OVERHEAD LIGHTING
AND DETENTION/BMP POND EXPANSION

-/

EXISTING BMP/ \ v PROPOSED BMP/
X DETENTION POND
DETENTION POND Q DETENTION
GRADING )
LIMITS

RECONSTRUCT 165'
OF EAST GA TAXILANE
(875 SY)

REPLACE RWY 3-21
DISTANCE REMAINING SIGNS
11 ON EXISTING BASE

5 ON NEW BASE

/
7/ REPLACE PANELS
/ IN 3 EXISTING
/ AIRFIELD SIGNS
- //
A _
/// @ - ==
B 1,/
/y
/}
/7.

G
Ne
ﬂéﬁ
@‘/z
i
ﬁ/
9|
/

i = ] IS

&l ATl e
Govpsmit Heck 2017 FSD CATEX EXHIBIT
DATE: 10/17,/2016 W GA APRON EXPANSION, E GA APRON TAXILANE RECONSTRUCTION, AND REPLACE/MODIFY AIRFIELD SIGNS

SI0UX FALLS, SOUTH DAKOTA

: FSD Pre—App dwg

s o



AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
FUEL ISLAND

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
500

AutoCAD SHX Text
1000 FT

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 1"=1000'

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE: 10/17/2016

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWING: FSD Pre-Application sketches.dwg


Spearfish Grant Support Attachment 4

Part IV - Program Narrative
(Suggested Format)

PROJECT: Focused Master Plan

AIRPORT: Chamberlain Municipal Airport

1. Objective:

The objective of the project is to compelte a focused master plan on the primary runway needs for the airport.

2. Benefits Anticipated:

The project will provide approved forecasts for the airport that will identify the critical aircraft. The critical aircraft will be utlized to
determine the ultimate primary runway length and location. The project will also include development of an Exhibit A Property Map.

3. Approach: (See approved Scope of Work in Final Application)

FAA approved scope is included in the contract submitted with this grant application.

4. Geographic Location:
Chamberlain, Brule County, SD

5. If Applicable, Provide Additional Information:

6. Sponsor’s Representative: (include address & telephone number)

Greg Powell, City of Chamberlain
715 N Main, PO Box 66, Chamberlain, SD
605-234-4400

FAA Form 5100-101 (4/16) SUPERSEDES PREVIOUS EDITION Page 4 of 4

Page 49 of 53



Attachment 4

Spearfish Grant Support

BLACK HILLS AIRPORT / CLYDE ICE FIELD 023-2017 GRANT
COST SUMMARY

Consulting Services - KLJ

Airport Master Plan/Airport Layout Plan Update

Focused Planning Study - Crosswind Runway... .......... $98,270.04
Administration

Tribal ReVieW EXPeNSES. . cuitiitrttiiiiiiteeeeeriniianreeiiinresennns S 34,400.00

S 6,218.85

Administration, Legal, Advertising, etc. ....cccvvieiiiiiiiinn.n.

TOTAL $138,888.89

Page 50 of 53



ﬂr“

9B0D 8102 ®

mm_ _w_mmnw

-
o

B
2

%
e
e’
LT
=
8
=
)
o
v
(dam
o
&
=24
73

V40 Aemuny &
£2-G Aemuny &
puaba




2017 Pavement Maintenance Grant Support Attachment 4

Project Narrative (Justification)

The project will include the pavement rehabilitation on runways, taxiways, and/or aprons which may include
any of the following: Emulsified Seal Coats, Fog Seals, Slurry Seals, Crack Leveling, Route and Seal Cracks,
Crack Sealing (Overbanding), Replacing Joint Sealant, and/or Pavement Markings. There will be maintenance
completed on all existing surfaces at Belle Fourche, Buffalo, Canton, Hoven, Milbank, Miller, Sturgis and

Wagner.

The Office of Air, Rail and Transit has taken the role of managing the statewide pavement maintenance project.
Due to the small quantity of work needed at most airports, the state has found it to be most cost effective to
manage one statewide pavement maintenance project to get a larger quantity of work and thus a better price.
The state has found that with only one project to oversee, administrative overhead is also lower.

Page 52 of 53



2017 Pavement Maintenance Grant Support Attachment 4

Project Sketch/Description

2017 SD Pavement Maintenance Project

“Burfabo

éMi!DﬁﬂK

geehe Fourche

A
N
T T O |

Project Description:

The project will include the pavement rehabilitation on runways, taxiways, and/or aprons which may include
any of the following: Emulsified Seal Coats, Fog Seals, Slurry Seals, Crack Leveling, Route and Seal Cracks,
Crack Sealing (Overbanding), Replacing Joint Sealant, and/or Pavement Markings. There will be maintenance
completed on all existing surfaces at Belle Fourche, Buffalo, Canton, Hoven, Milbank, Miller, Sturgis and
Wagner.

Page 53 of 53



	IVProject: Focused Master Plan
	IVApt: Chamberlain Municipal Airport
	IV1: The objective of the project is to compelte a focused master plan on the primary runway needs for the airport.  
	IV2: The project will provide approved forecasts for the airport that will identify the critical aircraft.  The critical aircraft will be utlized to determine the ultimate primary runway length and location.  The project will also include development of an Exhibit A Property Map.  
	IV3: FAA approved scope is included in the contract submitted with this grant application.  
	IV4: Chamberlain, Brule County, SD
	IV5: 
	IV6: Greg Powell, City of Chamberlain
715 N Main, PO Box 66, Chamberlain, SD 
605-234-4400


